LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 152
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2022

PM MITRA SCHEME IN MAHARASHTRA

152. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES a& 9=t
be pleased to state :

(a) the salient features of Prime Minister Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA);

(b) the funds sanctioned, allocated and utilized under the PM MITRA scheme in Maharashtra during the last two years and the current year;

(c) the salient features of Production Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme; and

(d) the manner in which PLI is going to effectively uplift the living standards of the backward areas in Maharashtra?

IAX
ANSWER

o ST TAT (ST 9T ST
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES
(SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)

(@) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites to develop world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs.4445 Crore for a period of seven years upto 2027-28. The PM MITRA Parks Scheme shall be implemented on pan-India basis and is intended for holistic development of the textile sector. The selection of site will be on challenge method and no state-wise allocation will be made. The salient features of PM MITRA Park Scheme are:- (i) willing state governments to have ready availability of contiguous and encumbrance-free land parcel of 1000+ acres for being eligible. (ii) it is envisaged to be on Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode. (iii) there is a provision of Development Capital Support (DCS) @30% of the project cost with a maximum support of Rs.500 Cr and Rs.200 Cr per park for Greenfield and Brownfield PM MITRA Park, respectively. The DCS is for creation of core Infrastructure. (iv) there is provision of Rs.300 Cr per park for incentivizing the industries to set up their units in the park. There is a provision to use 10% of the park’s area for Commercial Development (CD) and revenue stream from CD may help maintenance of common assets and facilities. Priority will be given to Technical Textiles, Man-Made Fibre and textile machinery.

(c) & (d): The Government has approved the Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of Technical Textiles in the country to enable Textiles Industry to achieve size and scale; to create cost competitive players in the country;
attract investment of approximately Rs.19000 crore and create job opportunities for 7.5 lakh peoples with an approved outlay of Rs.10683 crore over a five year period. This will be implemented on pan

India basis including the state of Maharashtra.
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